

Republic of the Philippines QUEZON CITY COUNCIL

Quezon City 19th City Council

PO19CC-617

93rd Regular Session

ORDINANCE NO. SP- 2515, S-2016

AN ORDINANCE NAMING THE STREET BETWEEN AURORA BOULEVARD AND N. DOMINGO STREET IN BARANGAY KAUNLARAN AS BETTY GO-BELMONTE.

Introduced by Councilors JESUS MANUEL C. SUNTAY and GODOFREDO T. LIBAN II.

Co-Introduced by Councilors Marvin C. Rillo, Vincent DG. Belmonte, Raquel S. Malañgen, Jessica Castelo Daza and Bayani V. Hipol.

WHEREAS, streets, avenues, boulevards, parks, playgrounds, historical spots and other public places are so named as to signify perpetuate the greatness and nobility of certain personages of note or the significance of certain events;

WHEREAS, the Quezon City Council passed Ordinance No. SP-570, S-1997, which renamed Valley Road in Barangays Mariana and Immaculate Concepcion as Betty Go-Belmonte Street;

WHEREAS, the said ordinance failed to include the portion of the street located between Aurora Boulevard and N. Domingo Street in Barangay Kaunlaran as part of the newly-named Betty Go-Belmonte Street;

WHEREAS, to avoid confusion from the motorist and postal service, it is imperative to name the said portion as Betty Go-Belmonte; as a matter of fact, Google Map has identified the said thoroughfare as part of Betty Go-Belmonte Street.

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT QRDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF QUEZON CITY IN REGULAR SESSION ASSEMBLED:



93rd Regular Session

Ord. No. SP-2515, S-2016 Page -2-P019CC-617

SECTION 1. The street between Aurora Boulevard and N. Domingo Street in Barangay Kaunlaran is hereby named as "Betty Go-Belmonte".

SECTION 2. The Office of the President, the Congressman of the 4th District of Quezon City and the Director of the Postal Services Office, as well as all other agencies concerned, shall be notified of this Ordinance pursuant to Section 13, paragraph (h) of the Local Government Code of 1991.

SECTION 16. EFFECTIVITY – This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

ENACTED: June 20, 2016.

GIAN CARLO G. SOTTO City Councilor Acting Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

Atty. JOHN THOMAS S. ALFEROS III City Gov't. Asst. Dept. Head III

APPROVED: 2 0 JUL 2016

TERBERT M. BAUTISTA City Mayor

EERTIFICATION

This is to certify that this Ordinance was APPROVED by the City Council on Second Reading on June 20, 2016 and was PASSED on Third/Final Reading under Suspended Rules on the same date.

Atty. JOHN THOMAS S. ALFEROS III

City Gov't. Asst. Dept. Head III